
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

84-37 (COR)
Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing Amafel M. Silvestre on the occasion of her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa

Elementary School; and commending her for Thirty (30) years of government service.
4/14/23

10:52 a.m.
5/25/23

12:00 p.m.
4/17/23

3:41 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
5/18/2023 10:10 AM














