I MINA 'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
84-37 (COR)	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing Amafel M. Silvestre on the occasion of her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa	4/14/23	5/25/23	4/17/23					
		Elementary School; and commending her for Thirty (30) years of government service.	10:52 a.m.	12:00 p.m.	3:41 p.m.					

Resolution No. 84-37 (COR)

Introduced by: Chris Barnett William A. Dreinson Frank Blas, Jr. Subian Flores Preez Jonue Brown Boy A. B. Quanta Christopher M. Dueriss Jones San Agustin Thomas J. Fisher Desayne T. D. San Nicolas Jesse A. Lajin Tello T. Taingpe Tina Rose Minits Barnes Therese M. Terelaje



Relative to recognizing Amafel M. Silvestre on the occasion of her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School; and commending her for Thirty (30) years of government service.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN: WHEREAS, it is the sense of *Liheslaturan Guåhan* to recognize the life and accomplishments of those distinguished citizens of this great island, and it is the custom of *Liheslaturan Guåhan* to commend those public servants who have devoted themselves faithfully serving in the best interests of this community and the needs of its residents; and

WHEREAS, Amafel M. Silvestre was born in the Philippines to Mr. Amadeo Silvestre and Mrs. Felicidad Silvestre; and

WHEREAS, Amafel recognized the importance of education at an early age and diligently prioritized her studies throughout her schooling experience at Pilot Elementary School, Saint Anthony Catholic School, and John F. Kennedy High School. She continued her education at the University of Guam where she earned a Bachelor of Education with a focus in Elementary Education; and

WHEREAS, Amafel began her career at the Guam Department of Education School in August 1993. As a teacher at Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School, she would mentor her students and provide them with a safe space to learn and explore their imagination; and

WHEREAS, Amafel has dedicated her time and efforts to helping Guam's youth through the completion of training such as Classroom Instruction That Works training, Standard Based Assessment training, Proficiency Scales training, Math Common Core training, English Language Arts (ELA) Common Core training, Emotional Development Disability Awareness training, Sexual Harassment training, Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM) training, Sports, Play, and Active Recreation for Kids (SPARK) training, Best Customer Service training, Google Classroom training, Social Emotional Intelligence training, Functional Behavior Assessment and Management Plan training, Digital Citizenship training, Classroom Walk-Through training, Next Generation Science Standards Training, Maker Space Program training, ICL Program training, Prodigy Program training, Science, Technology, Engineering, Art, and Math (STEAM) training, Full Option Science System (FOSS) training, Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS) training, Class Dojo training, Power School training, Specific, Measurable, Attainable, Realistic, and Timely (SMART) Goal training, Power Teacher Pro training, Mental Health First Aid training, Literacy Strategies training, Mindfulness training, Success for All training, Priority, Skills, Standards, and Topies (PSSTs) training, Grading Policy training. Integrated Technology in the Classroom training, AlMS Web training, Priority, Skills, Standards, and Topies (PSSTs) training, School Climate Cadre training, Tips training, Autism training, AlMS Web training, Priority, Skills, Standards, Acceditation training, School Climate Cadre training, Tips training, Autism training, and Smarty Ants Literacy Program training; and

WHEREAS, Amafel enjoys being surrounded by friends and loved ones. In her free time, she enjoys the hobbies of baking, gardening, and Zumba; and,

WHEREAS, on May 25, 2023, Amafel will retire from her career with the Government of Guam and Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School after thirty (30) years of service; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guähan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guähan and the people of Guam, recognize Amafel M. Silvestre on the occasion of her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School; and commend her for Thirty (30) years of government service, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Amafel M. Silvestre; and the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hāgan Guähan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE 17TH DAY OF APRIL 2023.



5/15/2023 Q

2m

ZAN

AMA.

200

W/

And I

N

TWA

Din

X

THE P

In J

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 84-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing Amafel M. Silvestre on the occasion of her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School; and commending her for Thirty (30) years of government service.

1BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I2MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, it is the sense of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to recognize the life and accomplishments of those distinguished citizens of this great island, and it is the custom of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to commend those public servants who have devoted themselves faithfully serving in the best interests of this community and the needs of its residents; and

8 WHEREAS, Amafel M. Silvestre was born in the Philippines to Mr. Amadeo
9 Silvestre and Mrs. Felicidad Silvestre; and

WHEREAS, Amafel recognized the importance of education at an early age and
 diligently prioritized her studies throughout her schooling experience at Pilot
 Elementary School, Saint Anthony Catholic School, and John F. Kennedy High School.
 She continued her education at the University of Guam where she earned a Bachelor of
 Education with a focus in Elementary Education; and

6 WHEREAS, Amafel began her career at the Guam Department of Education 7 School in August 1993. As a teacher at Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School, she would 8 mentor her students and provide them with a safe space to learn and explore their 9 imagination; and

10 WHEREAS. Amafel has dedicated her time and efforts to helping Guam's youth 11 through the completion of training such as Classroom Instruction That Works training, Standard Based Assessment training, Proficiency Scales training, Math Common Core 12 13 training, English Language Arts (ELA) Common Core training, Emotional Development Disability Awareness training, Sexual Harassment training, Science, 14 15 Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM) training, Sports, Play, and Active 16 Recreation for Kids (SPARK) training, Best Customer Service training, Google 17 Classroom training, Social Emotional Intelligence training, Functional Behavior 18 Assessment and Management Plan training, Digital Citizenship training, Classroom 19 Walk-Through training, Next Generation Science Standards Training, Maker Space 20 Program training, ICL Program training, Prodigy Program training, Science, 21 Technology, Engineering, Art, and Math (STEAM) training, Full Option Science System (FOSS) training, Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS) training, Class 22 23 Dojo training, Power School training, Specific, Measurable, Attainable, Realistic, and 24 Timely (SMART) Goal training, Power Teacher Pro training, Mental Health First Aid 25 training, Literacy Strategies training, Mindfulness training, Classroom, Instruction, and 26 Assessment Model training, Shelter, Instruction, Observation, and Protocols (SIOP) training, Direct Instruction training, Success for All training, Priority, Skills, Standards, 27 28 and Topics (PSSTs) training, Grading Policy training, Integrated Technology in the

Classroom training, AIMS Web training, District-Wide Assessment training,
 Accreditation training, School Climate Cadre training, Tips training, Autism training,
 and Smarty Ants Literacy Program training; and

WHEREAS, Amafel enjoys being surrounded by friends and loved ones. In her
free time, she enjoys the hobbies of baking, gardening, and Zumba; and,

6 WHEREAS, on May 25, 2023, Amafel will retire from her career with the 7 Government of Guam and Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School after thirty (30) years of 8 service; now therefore, be it

9 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na* 10 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people 11 of Guam, recognize Amafel M. Silvestre on the occasion of her retirement from Maria 12 A. Ulloa Elementary School; and commend her for Thirty (30) years of government 13 service, and be it further

14 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 15 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 16 the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Amafel M. Silvestre; and to the Honorable 17 Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 17TH DAY OF APRIL 2023.

TFRI Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

L.SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 84-37 (COR) – Amanda L. Shelton. – "Relative to recognizing Amafel M. Silvestre on the occasion of her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School; and commending her for Thirty (30) years of government service."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson					
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	E-VOTE	4/17/2023	\checkmark		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	E-VOTE	4/17/2023	\checkmark		
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member					
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	mandefrette	4/17/2023	\checkmark		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	E-VOTE	4/17/2023			
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	E-VOTE	4/17/2023	\checkmark		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member					
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	E-VOTE	4/17/2023	\checkmark		
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member					
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member					
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member					
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	E-VOTE	4/17/2023	\checkmark		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: manufacture					
Staff Contact Person: Gwen Yanger					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 7 Certified Returned Name: Joaquin 'Quin' P. Taitague					
Date: April 17, 2023 at 3:41 p.m.					
Notes:					



Office of Senator AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

April 18, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To:	All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From: Senator Amanda L. Shelton manda fuelt

Re: Presentation Notice for Certificate No. 84-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Resolution No. 84-37 (COR) - Amanda L. Shelton. - Relative to recognizing Ms. Amafel M. Silvestre on the occasion of her retirement from Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School; and commending her for Thirty (30) years of service to the people of Guam.

The presentation will take place on Thursday, May 25, 2023, 12:00 p.m. at Maria A. Ulloa Elementary School.



GUAM CONGRESS BUILDING | 163 CHALAN SANTO PAPA | *HAGÅTÑA*, GUAM 96910 officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org | (671) 969-2574 • (671) 989-2572